



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR
MAC No. 2813 of 2025
STATE OF CHHATTISGARH versus SMT. USHA AILWAR
Order Sheet

11/05/2026	Mr. Rohitashva Singh, Dy. Government Advocate for the appellant-State. Mr. Aditya Bhardwaj, Advocate for Respondents. Respondent No.2 has already died during pendency of claim petition. Heard on I.A. No.01/2025 - an application for condonation of delay in filing appeal. There is a delay of 150 days in filing the present MAC. Upon due consideration and for the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed. Delay of 150 days in filing the appeal is hereby condoned. Also heard on I.A. No. 1 for grant of interim relief/Stay. By impugned award dated 16.04.2025 passed in
--------------------------	---

Saxena	Claim Case No.176/2022, the Tribunal has granted a total compensation of Rs.43,46,064/-. Having considered the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, it is directed that on appellant's depositing 20% of the awarded amount within 45 days from today, the recovery of the remaining awarded amount shall remain stayed till the decision of I.A. No.02/2025. In the meantime, respondent is directed to file reply on I.A. No.02/2025. The claimant is entitled to withdraw the amount to be so deposited by the appellant on furnishing an undertaking to return the amount, as and when directed by this Court. List the matter for further consideration thereafter. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
--------	---